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Report on Preliminary Site Investigation for Contaminated Land 

Proposed Senior Living Development 

21 Boardman Road South, Bowral 

 
 
1. Introduction 

This report presents the results of a preliminary site investigation for contaminated land (PSI) 
undertaken for a proposed senior living development located at 21 Boardman Road South, Bowral 
(hereafter referred to as the ‘site’).  The investigation was commissioned in an email dated 9 January 
2019 received from the site owner Jeff Knox of KRB Property Holdings Pty Ltd.  The PSI was 
undertaken in general accordance with Douglas Partners' proposal WOL190007 dated 8 January 
2019.  . 
 
It is understood that a seniors living development is proposed at the site.  As such, a PSI is required 
for submission to Wingecarribee Shire Council (Council) to support a development application.  The 
objectives of the PSI were to identify areas and sources of potential contamination and evaluate 
associated contaminants of potential concern (CoPC); identify potential human and ecological 
receptors; and identify potentially affected media (such as soil and groundwater etc.). 
 
This report must be read in conjunction with the attached notes provided in Appendix A and other 
explanatory information, and should be kept in its entirety without separation of individual pages or 
sections.    
 
 
 
2. Scope of Works 

The scope of work for the PSI comprised: 

 A desktop review of readily-available site information, comprising geological and topographical 
maps, and groundwater bores registered with the NSW Department of Primary Industries, Water;  

 A review of readily-available site history information, comprising: 

o Current and historic title deeds; 

o Historical aerial photographs; 

o Public databases held under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 and the 
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997; 

o Records held in the SafeWork Stored Chemical Information Database (SCID); and 

o Readily-accessible Council Records and the Section 149 (2&5) certificate; 

 A site walkover to identify conditions that may indicate a potential for contamination and assess 
associated environmental receptors; and 

 The preparation of this report describing the methodology and the findings of the PSI, including 
commentary on the potential for contamination at the site; identifying observed potential sources 
of contamination and associated potential contaminants, and the compatibility of the site with the 
proposed development; and recommendations for further assessment (if required).  
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3. Site Description and Regional Geology 

The site is identified as Lot 104, Deposited Plan 1240498 (21 Boardman Road South, Bowral) and is 
approximately rectangular in shape, with maximum plan dimensions of approximately 330 m by 290 m 
(refer Drawing 1 in Appendix B), covering an area of approximately 9 hectares.  The site is bounded to 
the north by Kangaloon Road with residential properties beyond, to the west by Boardman Road South 
with the Southern Highland Christian School and rural / residential properties beyond, and to the east 
and south by rural / residential properties. 
 
At the time of the PSI, the site was predominantly vacant and cleared of trees and shrubs, with only an 
animal shelter, water trough and a dam occupying the site.  Refer to Section 5 and Site Photographs, 
Appendix C for further detail on the site condition at the time of the PSI. 
 
Based on online mapping, surface levels are indicated to have a fall to the south east with the 
difference in level of approximately 6 m between 672 m to 666 m relative to Australian Height Datum 
(AHD).   
 
Reference to the 1:250 000 Geological Survey of New South Wales Sheet indicates that the site is 
underlain by the Wianamatta Group of the Triassic to Anisian age.  This formation typically comprises 
sandstone, siltstone and shale. 
 
Reference to the Acid Sulfate Risk Map, published by the Department of Land and Water 
Conservation indicates that the site is in an area of no known occurrence of acid sulphate soil 
conditions.  
 
A search of the NSW Department of Primary Industries Office of Water (DPI Water) registered 
groundwater works (https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/water.stm - Department of Primary 
Industries Office of Water – All Groundwater Map), was undertaken on 17 January 2019.  Three 
groundwater bores, GW105137, GW035484 and GW061541 were located within 500 m of the site   as 
summarised in Table 1.  Further detail is provided in the Work Summary Reports, Appendix D. 
 
Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Bores 

Identification 
Installation 

Date 

Distance 

and 

Direction 

from Site 

Borehole 

Depth (m 

bgl*) 

Water 

Level 

(m 

bgl*) 

Geology 
Authorised 

Purpose 

GW105137 19/12/2003 120 m 
West 144.00 33.50 Clay / Shale /  

Sandstone 
Recreation 

(Groundwater) 

GW035484 01/07/1973 130 m 
South 126.40 Not 

Known 

Soil / Clay / Shale
 /  

Sandstone 

Stock, 
Domestic 

GW061541 01/03/1986 280 m 
West 71.90 Not 

Known 

Topsoil / Clay /  
Shale /  

Basalt / Siltstone 

Stock, 
Domestic 

*(m bgl) – metres below ground level 
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The nearest surface water receptor to the site is a dam located in the south eastern corner of the site.  
An unnamed intermittent creek is located approximately 100 m east of the site and Wingecarrbee 
River is approximately 500 m south of the site. Localised groundwater is anticipated to follow the sites 
topography to the nearest surface water receptor in a general south easterly direction. 
 
 
 
4. Site History 

The site history investigation was undertaken to identify potential areas of environmental concern 
which may arise from previous uses and associated potentially contaminating activities that may have 
occurred at the site. 
 
 
4.1 Historical and Current Title Deeds 

A Title deeds search was conducted by InfoTrack Pty Ltd, Settlement Agents and Legal Searchers.  
Title information can assist in the identification of previous land uses through the recorded occupation 
of individual land owners, or by a descriptive company name and may establish potentially 
contaminating activities which have occurred or are occurring at the site.   
 
A summary of the results of the title deeds search for the site is shown in Table 2, with the full results 
of the search provided in Appendix E. 
 
Table 2:  Previous Site Ownership of Lot 48 Section 3 Deposited Plan 7285 (51 Kenny Street). 

Ownership 

Date Range 
Owner and Occupation where available Inferred Land Use 

1913 to 1950 Richard Whatman (Farmer) 

Rural / Residential / Agricultural 

1950 to 1952 Ethel Helana Emeline Whatman (Widow) 

1952 to 1954 Henry Herbet Beattie (Estate Agent) 
Bernice Agnes Beattie (Married Woman) 

1954 to 1955 Arthur Friendship Hinton (Dairy Farmer) 
Phyllis Elwyn Hinton (Married Woman) 

1955 to 1958 Anthony Ian McMillan (Farmer) 

1958 to 1959 
Bernard John Ryan (Farmer) 
Alice Pye (Married Woman) 

1959 to 1960 Baker’s Investments Pty Limited 
1960 to 1969 Bruce Albert Whatman (Farmer) 
1969 to 1977 Clive Wesley Staff (Cattle Dealer) 

1977 to 2016 Clewer Nominees Pty Limited 
Matite Pty Limited 

2016 to date KRB Property Holdings Pty Limited 
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4.2 Historical Aerial Photography 

Six aerial photographs were examined from the years 1963, 1972, 1982, 2006, 2014 and 2018, to 
identify any changes to the site and surrounding area which may include potential land contaminating 
activities or significant environmental features.  Copies of the photographs are included in Appendix F, 
and a  summary of the findings is given below. 
 
1963:  The site appears to be undeveloped and vacant with a small row of trees along the south 
western boundary, some trees in the north eastern corner and a dam located in the south eastern 
corner of the site.  Two small dark spots are visible in the south western and south eastern portions of 
the site, however, it is unclear as to what the observed features may be.  Potential fence lines are 
visible through the central portion of the site, which may suggest evidence of agricultural work taking 
place on the site.  The surrounding land use of the site appears to be for rural / residential / agricultural 
purposes with the majority of the surrounding land being vacant.  The land adjacent to the south 
western portion of the site appears to have been developed with a driveway and three buildings 
evident. 
 
1972:  The site is only partially shown in this photograph with a portion of the southern boundary 
missing.  The site and surrounding land use appears relatively unchanged.  A circular spot is visible in 
the central eastern portion of the site, however, it is unclear as to what the observed feature may be.  
The “dark spots” observed in the 1963 photograph are no longer evident in this image. 
 
1982:  The site and surrounding land use appear relatively unchanged.  Two light coloured spots are 
now visible in the south eastern and southern central portion of the site.  The light coloured spot in the 
south eastern portion of the site is in a similar location to one of the “dark spots” observed in the 1963 
photograph. 
 
2006:  The aerial photograph is now in colour and the site appears relatively unchanged.  A small 
rectangular structure is evident in the south eastern corner of the site, near the dam.  The majority of 
the surrounding land use of the site still appears to be used for rural / residential / agricultural 
purposes, however large scale land clearing and development works is evident north east and north 
west of the site.  The neighbouring property to the west of the site is observed to have had a large 
building developed on it and the neighbouring property to the south of the site appears to have 
undergone renovations in the form of a tennis court being constructed.  
 
2014:  The site appears relatively unchanged.  Rows of trees are visible along the western, northern 
and eastern boundaries.  The previously identified rectangular structure is clearly visible and has a 
light coloured roof.  A light coloured rectangular strip is also visible immediately north-west of the dam.  
The land use north of the site has changed significantly and comprises medium density residential 
properties.  The overall surrounding land use to the south, west and east of the site still appears to be 
used for rural / residential / agricultural purposes.  The neighbouring property to the west of the site 
has been developed further and large building development complex is now evident. 
 
2018:  The site and surrounding land use appear relatively unchanged.  The neighbouring property to 
the south of the site has had renovations in the form of a number of buildings and the tennis court 
being removed and a dam is now present.  
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4.3 NSW EPA Public Registers 

A search, undertaken on 16 January 2019, for current Statutory Notices issued under the 
Contaminated Land Management Act, 1997 and Protection of the Environment Operations Act, 1997 
available on the NSW EPA website, showed that there were no notices or licenses issued for the site. 
 
A search of the NSW EPA’s “List of Contaminated Sites Notified to the EPA” did not return any results 
near to the site. 
 
 
4.4 NSW SafeWork Search 

A search of the SafeWork NSW Stored Chemical Information Database (SCID) was conducted for the 
site with no records relating to any licenses to keep dangerous goods.   
 
A copy of the search results, dated 18 January 2019, is included in Appendix G. 
 
 
4.5 Council Records 

An informal request for information was made with Wingecarribee Shire Council so that their records 
could be reviewed as part of the PSI. 
 
At the time of preparation of this report no information has been made available by Council.  
Information that is received by Council will be reviewed, and if required will be included in a revised 
report. 
 
 
4.6 Section 10.7 Certificates (Section 149 (2&5) Certificates) 

The Section 10.7 Planning Certificates (formerly Section 149 (2&5) for the site, dated 10 January 2019 
is included in Appendix H.  The certificate indicates that an E3 Environmental Management Zone 
applies to the site. 
 
There are no matters listed under Section 10.7(2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 
which should be specified on the Certificates, Section 10.7(2) concerns matters that must be included 
within a Section 10.7 Planning Certificate in relation to the land being significantly contaminated,  any 
regulatory orders applying and the existence of a site audit statement or a site audit report pertaining 
to the property. 
 
Information provided in the Section 10.7(5) Planning Certificate states that Council has no advice 
regarding contaminated land. 
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5. Site Walkover 

A site walkover was undertaken by DP personnel on 17 January 2019.  The locations of the site 
features observed during the site walkover are shown on Drawing 1 Appendix B, and photographs 
taken during the site walkover are provided in Appendix C.  The following main site features were 
noted: 

 The site was observed to be grass-covered and mostly vacant, with the exception of a dam, dam 
embankment and animal shelter in the south eastern portion of the site and a water trough in the 
southern-central portion of the site; 

 The site was fenced on all boundaries.  Established vegetation was observed within the permitter 
fence along the north eastern and western site boundaries, with a second internal fence; 

 Vehicular access were observed on the southern portion of the western site boundary from 
Boardman Road South and on the eastern portion of the southern site boundary from the 
adjacent property to the south; 

 A former vehicular access was observed in the central portion of the northern site boundary;   

 A pedestrian access gate was observed in the central portion of the western site boundary; 

 Bricks and cobble sized pieces of concrete were observed immediately surrounding the base of 
the water trough in the southern-central portion of the site.  Approximately 1 – 2 m from the water 
trough, the site surface was observed to be free of brick and or concrete; 

 Exposed soils in the dam embankment were observed to comprise disturbed natural soils; 

 The animal shelter in the south eastern portion of the site was observed to comprise four timber 
posts and a timber and corrugated metal roof and to be in a dilapidated condition.  The ground 
surface within the footprint of the animal shelter was observed to be covered with long grass and 
marginally lower than the surrounding ground surface. 

 A concrete slab of approximately 2 m by 5 m was observed on the site surface in the south 
eastern portion of the site, just to the north west of the dam;  

 A former fence line was observed in the south eastern portion of the site; 

 Optic fibre cable markers were observed transecting the northern portion of the site;  

 A former timber fence post storage area was observed in the north western portion of the site; 
and 

 No obvious asbestos, soil staining or vegetation dieback was observed on the site surface during 
the site walkover. 

 
 
 
6. Preliminary Conceptual Site Model 

A preliminary conceptual site model (CSM) has been developed based on the available historical 
information and observations made during the site inspection.  The CSM identifies potential sources of 
contaminants of potential concern (CoPC), sensitive receptors, and potential transport mechanisms 
that could expose sensitive receptors to unacceptable ecological and/or health risks.  The objective of 
the CSM is to highlight actual or potential exposure pathways that may exist, and identify any data 
gaps that may need to be addressed during this investigation. 
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For potential ecological and/or health risks to be present, all of the following elements of an exposure 
pathway are required: 
1. Contaminant source (e.g. fuel tank or filling); 
2. Receptor (e.g. site worker, site occupier or aquatic ecosystem); and 
3. Transport mechanism/exposure route between the source and receptor (e.g. vapour/ 
groundwater migration, ingestion and inhalation). 
 
If all three elements are present, it is considered that a complete exposure pathway exists.  Partial or 
incomplete exposure pathways may also be present.  A qualitative assessment of the presence, or 
otherwise, of the above elements at the site and the CSM is discussed in the following subsections 
 
 
6.1 Potential Contamination Sources and Contaminants of Concern 

The findings of the site history investigation and site walkover indicate that the site has previously 
been used for agricultural and gazing purposes and has not previously been developed.  During the 
site walkover  features associated with the former agricultural and gazing land use were observed. 
 
An animal shelter in the south eastern portion of the site was observed to be in a dilapidated condition.  
As such, degradation of the animal shelter including the degradation of potential weather proof 
treatments to the corrugated iron roof and timber posts are considered to present a potential 
contamination source. 
 
Uncontrolled filling was observed in the dam embankment.  However, the fill was observed to 
comprise reworked natural soils only, and is therefore not considered to present a potential source of 
contamination.  
 
A concrete slab was also observed in the south eastern portion of the site, to the north west of the 
dam.  This location is evident in the historical aerial photographs, however, the nature of the feature is 
unclear.  This is considered to most likely be a similar grazing land use feature such as a water or 
feeding trough or animal shelter.  Minor amounts of brick and concrete were also observed at the base 
of the water trough in the south western portion of the site.   
 
However no asbestos-containing materials or other apparent signs of potential contamination were 
observed during the site walkover.   
 
As such, and based on the findings of the site history and site walkover, the potential sources (S) of 
contamination comprise: 

 S1 - Preservation treatment of the corrugated iron roof of the animal shelter; and 

 S2 – Preservation treatment of the timber posts of animal shelter 
 
Common contaminants of potential concern associated with the above identified potential sources 
include metals, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) and phenols. 
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6.2 Potential Receptors 

Receptors (R) that potentially could be influenced by the potential contaminants at this site include: 
 
Human health receptors: 

 R1 - Current and future site users (residential / agricultural). 

 R2 - Construction workers during development. 

 R3 – Adjacent users (rural / residential / agricultural) 
 
Environmental receptors: 

 R4 - Groundwater users. 

 R5 - Surface Water (Tributaries of Wingecarribee River). 

 R6 - Flora and Fauna. 
 
 
6.3 Potential Pathways 

Potential pathways (P) for contaminants to come into contact with identified receptors, with 
consideration to the site’s proposed end use, current condition, and geological, topographical and 
hydrogeological characteristics, include: 

 P1 - Direct contact with soil (ingestion and dermal). 

 P2 - Inhalation of dust and/or vapours. 

 P3 - Leaching of contaminants and vertical migration into groundwater. 

 P4 – Surface water run-off from areas animal shelter during heavy rainfall. 

 P5 - Lateral migration of groundwater providing base flow to watercourses. 

 P6 - Direct contact of contaminated ground with ecological receptors. 
 
 
6.4 Summary of Preliminary CSM 

A ‘source–pathway–receptor’ approach has been used to assess the potential risks to human and 
environmental receptors from contamination sources on or in the vicinity of the site, via exposure 
pathways.   
 
The possible pathways between the sources and receptors are provided in Table 3 on the following 
page. 
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Table 3:  Potential Complete Pathways 

Source 
Transport 

Pathway 
Receptor Action Recommended 

S1 – Preservation 
treatment of the  

corrugated iron roof 
of the animal shelter; 

S2 – Preservation 
treatment of the 
timber posts of 
animal shelter  

P1 - Ingestion 
and dermal 

contact 

P2 - Inhalation of 
dust / vapours 

R1 - Current Users 

R2 – Construction 
workers 

An intrusive investigation is 
required to assess possible 

contamination including 
chemical testing of the soils 
immediately surrounding the 

timber posts and along the roof 
drip line associated to the 

animal shelter.  

Testing of soils will be used as a 
as a screen for potential surface 

water and groundwater 
contamination.  

 

P2 - Inhalation of 
dust / vapours R2 - Adjacent users  

P3 - Leaching of 
contaminants R4 – Groundwater 

P4 - Surface 
water run-off 

 
P5 - Lateral 
migration of 
groundwater 

R5 - Surface water 

P6 - Contact with 
terrestrial ecology 

R6 - Terrestrial 
ecology 

 
 
 
7. Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on the findings of the PSI, in particular the previously undeveloped and agricultural / grazing 
land use of the site, it is considered that there is a low risk of potential for significant contamination at 
the site.  The identified source of localised potential contamination associated to the degradation of the 
animal shelter is also considered to be a low risk. 
 
As such, it is recommended that intrusive sampling be undertaken in the area of the animal shelter to 
assess the contamination status of the site associated with this structure. 
 
It is further recommended that the bricks and concrete in the southern portion of the site associated to 
the grazing land use features, be appropriately classified and disposed of to an appropriate licensed 
waste facility. 
 
It is considered that, subject to the findings of the intrusive investigation of the animal shelter area, any 
further works recommended from the intrusive investigation and the removal of the bricks and 
concrete from the southern portion of the site, the site can be rendered compatible with the proposed 
development. 
 
While asbestos has not been observed during the site walkover, the bricks and concrete observed are 
considered indicative of the possible presence of hazardous building materials (HBM), including 
asbestos.  Therefore no warranty can be given that asbestos is not present. 
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An unexpected finds protocol (UFP) should be included as part of a construction environmental 
management plan (CEMP) for the proposed residential development, to manage any unexpected 
contamination encountered during the development works. 
 
 
 
8. Limitations 

Douglas Partners (DP) has prepared this report for this project at 21 Boardman Road South, Bowral in 
accordance with DP’s proposal WOL190007 dated 8 January 2019 and acceptance received from Jeff 
Know of KRB Property Holdings Pty Ltd dated 9 January 2019.  The work was carried out under DP’s 
Conditions of Engagement.  This report is provided for the exclusive use of KRB Property Holdings Pty 
Ltd for this project only and for the purposes as described in the report.  It should not be used by or 
relied upon for other projects or purposes on the same or other site or by a third party.  Any party so 
relying upon this report beyond its exclusive use and purpose as stated above, and without the 
express written consent of DP, does so entirely at its own risk and without recourse to DP for any loss 
or damage.  In preparing this report DP has necessarily relied upon information provided by the client 
and/or their agents.  
 
The results provided in the report are indicative of the surface conditions on the site only at the areas 
observed at the time the work was carried out.  Conditions can change abruptly due to variable 
geological processes and also as a result of human influences.  Such changes may occur after DP’s 
field testing has been completed.  
 
DP’s advice is based upon the surface conditions encountered during this investigation.  The accuracy 
of the advice provided by DP in this report may be affected by undetected variations in conditions 
across the site between and beyond the areas observed.  The advice may also be limited by site 
accessibility.  
 
This report must be read in conjunction with all of the attached and should be kept in its entirety 
without separation of individual pages or sections.  DP cannot be held responsible for interpretations 
or conclusions made by others unless they are supported by an expressed statement, interpretation, 
outcome or conclusion stated in this report.  
 
This report, or sections from this report, should not be used as part of a specification for a project, 
without review and agreement by DP.  This is because this report has been written as advice and 
opinion rather than instructions for construction. 
 
Asbestos has not been detected by observation on the surface of the site.  However building 
demolition materials, such as concrete and brick were, observed on the ground surface in localised 
areas.  These are considered as indicative of the possible presence of hazardous building materials 
(HBM), including asbestos.  
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The contents of this report do not constitute formal design components such as are required, by the 
Health and Safety Legislation and Regulations, to be included in a Safety Report specifying the 
hazards likely to be encountered during construction and the controls required to mitigate risk.  This 
design process requires risk assessment to be undertaken, with such assessment being dependent 
upon factors relating to likelihood of occurrence and consequences of damage to property and to life.  
This, in turn, requires project data and analysis presently beyond the knowledge and project role 
respectively of DP.  DP may be able, however, to assist the client in carrying out a risk assessment of 
potential hazards identified in this report, as an extension to the current scope of works, if so 
requested, and provided that suitable additional information is made available to DP.  Any such risk 
assessment would, however, be necessarily restricted to the (geotechnical / environmental / 
groundwater) components set out in this report and to their application by the project designers to 
project design, construction, maintenance and demolition. 
 
 
 

Douglas Partners Pty Ltd 
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July 2010 

Introduction 
These notes h ave been provided to ampl ify DP's 
report in re gard to classific ation methods, field 
procedures and the comments section.  Not all are  
necessarily relevant to all reports. 
 
DP's reports are based on information gained from 
limited subsurface excavations and sampling, 
supplemented by knowledge of local geology and 
experience.  F or this reason, the y must be 
regarded as interpretive rather than factual 
documents, limited to some extent by the scope of 
information on which they rely. 
 
 
Copyright 
This report is the property of Douglas Partners Pty 
Ltd.  The report may only be used for the purpose 
for which it was commissioned and in accordance 
with the Conditions of E ngagement for the 
commission supplied at th e time of proposal.  
Unauthorised use of this r eport in any form 
whatsoever is prohibited. 
 
 
Borehole and Test Pit Logs 
The borehole and test pit lo gs presented in this 
report are a n engineering and/or ge ological 
interpretation of the subsurf ace conditions, and 
their reliability will depend to some exte nt on 
frequency of sampling and the method of drilling or 
excavation.  Ideally, continuous undisturbed 
sampling or c ore drilling will provide the most 
reliable assessment, but this is not always 
practicable or possible to justify on economic 
grounds.  In any case the boreholes and test pits 
represent only a ver y small sample of th e total 
subsurface profile. 
 
Interpretation of the info rmation and its application 
to design and construction should therefore take 
into account the spacing of boreholes or pits, the 
frequency of sampling, and the possibility of other 
than 'straight line' variations between the test 
locations. 
 
 
Groundwater 
Where groundwater levels are measur ed in 
boreholes there are several potential problems, 
namely: 
• In low permeability soils groundwater may 

enter the hole very slowly or perhaps not at all 
during the time the hole is left open; 

• A localised, perched water table ma y lead to 
an erroneous indication of the true water 
table; 

• Water table levels will vary from time t o time 
with seasons or rece nt weather changes.  
They may not be the s ame at the time of 
construction as are i ndicated in th e report; 
and 

• The use of water or mud as a  drilling fluid will 
mask any groundwater inflow.  Water has to 
be blown out of the hole and drilling mud must 
first be washed out of th e hole if water 
measurements are to be made. 

 
More reliable measurements can b e made by 
installing standpipes which are read at in tervals 
over several days, or p erhaps weeks for low 
permeability soils.  P iezometers, sealed in a 
particular stratum, may be advisable in low 
permeability soils or where there ma y be 
interference from a perched water table. 
 
 
Reports 
The report h as been prepared by qualified 
personnel, is base d on th e information obtained 
from field and laboratory testing, and has been 
undertaken to current eng ineering standards of 
interpretation and analysis.  Where the report has 
been prepared for a  specific design proposal, the 
information and interpretation may not be relevant 
if the design proposal is changed.  If this happens, 
DP will be pleased to r eview the report and the 
sufficiency of the investigation work. 
 
Every care is taken with the report as it rela tes to 
interpretation of subsurface conditions, discussion 
of geotechnical and environmental aspects, and 
recommendations or s uggestions for d esign and 
construction.  However, DP cannot always 
anticipate or assume responsibility for: 
• Unexpected variations in ground conditions.  

The potential for this will depend partly on 
borehole or pit spac ing and s ampling 
frequency; 

• Changes in policy or i nterpretations of p olicy 
by statutory authorities; or 

• The actions of contractors responding to 
commercial pressures. 

If these occur,  DP will be pleased to ass ist with 
investigations or advice to resolve the matter. 
 
 
 
 



 

July 2010 

Site Anomalies 
In the event that cond itions encountered on site  
during construction appear to vary from those  
which were expected from the i nformation 
contained in the re port, DP requests that it b e 
immediately notified.  Most probl ems are much 
more readily resolved when conditions are 
exposed rather than at some l ater stage, well after 
the event. 
 
Information for Contractual Purposes 
Where information obtained from this  report is 
provided for tendering purposes, it is 
recommended that all information, including the 
written report and d iscussion, be made ava ilable.  
In circumstances where the disc ussion or 
comments section is not relevant to the contractual 
situation, it m ay be appropriate to prepare a 
specially edited document.  DP would be pleased 
to assist in this regard and/or to mak e additional 
report copies available for contract purp oses at a 
nominal charge. 
 
Site Inspection 
The company will always be pleased to pr ovide 
engineering inspection services for g eotechnical 
and environmental aspects of work to which this 
report is related.  This could range from a site visit 
to confirm that con ditions exposed are as 
expected, to full tim e engineering presence on 
site. 
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Drawing 1 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Concrete slab observed

Water trough with brick and
concrete observed at base

Main vehicle access
to site

Optic fibre cable marker

Optic fibre cable marker

Optic fibre cable marker

Old access gate that has
been fenced over

Exposed soil of dam embankment
observed which appeared to be
reworked natural soils 

Observed animal shelter that comprised
four timber posts and a timber and
corugated metal roof in delapidated
condition

Vehicle access to site

Observed storage of timber fence posts

Pedstrian access to site

Former fence alignment

Existing internal fence line
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Site Photographs 
 
 
 
 
 

  



CLIENT: PROJECT No: 89492.00

OFFICE: Wollongong Prepared By: KJ PLATE No: 1

SCALE: NTS DATE: 31 Jan 2019 REVISION: 0

KRB Property Holdings Pty Ltd Site Photographs 1 to 4
Proposed Senior Living Development 
21 Boardman Road South, Bowral

Photo 4: View of concrete slab observed in the south eastern portion of the site.

Photo 2: View from southern boundary of site looking northPhoto 1: View from northern boundary of site looking south.

Photo 3: View of water trough with brick and concrete at the base observed in the southern central portion of 
the site.



CLIENT: PROJECT No: 89492.00

OFFICE: Wollongong Prepared By: KJ PLATE No: 2

SCALE: NTS DATE: 31 Jan 2019 REVISION: 0

KRB Proeprty Holdings Pty Ltd Site Photographs 5 to 8
Proposed Senior Living Development
21 Boardman Road South, Bowral

Photo 6: Vew of exposed soils in dam embankment.Photo 5: View of dam and dam embankment. 

Photo 8: View of former timber post storage area observed in north western portion of the site.Photo 7: View of former animal shelter
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Registered Groundwater Works Summary Report 
 
 
 
 
 

  



17/01/2019 https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw105137.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?154769…

https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw105137.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?1547699866961&1547… 1/2

WaterNSW
Work Summary

GW105137

Licence: Licence Status:
    

Authorised Purpose(s):
Intended Purpose(s): RECREATION (GROUNDWATER)

    
Work Type: Bore   

Work Status: Supply Obtained   
Construct.Method: Rotary   

Owner Type:   
    

Commenced Date: Final Depth: 144.00 m
Completion Date: 19/12/2003 Drilled Depth: 144.00 m

    
Contractor Name: HIGHLAND DRILLING PTY LTD   

Driller: Brett Delamont   
Assistant Driller:   

    
Property: Standing Water Level

(m):
33.500

GWMA: Salinity Description:
GW Zone: Yield (L/s): 2.000

 
Site Details

Site Chosen By:
      

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: CAMDEN MITTAGONG 1 835193

Licensed:
      

Region: 10 - Sydney South Coast CMA Map: 8928-1N   
River Basin: 212 - HAWKESBURY RIVER Grid Zone: Scale:

Area/District:
      

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6178905.000 Latitude: 34°30'16.9"S
Elevation Source: (Unknown) Easting: 264974.000 Longitude: 150°26'24.2"E

      
GS Map: - MGA Zone: 56 Coordinate Source: Unknown

 
Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement of Gravel
Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Outside
Diameter

 (mm)

Inside
Diameter

 (mm)

Interval Details

1  Hole Hole 0.00 144.00 200   Down Hole Hammer
1 1 Casing Steel 0.00 106.00 168 159  Cemented, Welded

 
Water Bearing Zones
From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Thickness

 (m)
WBZ Type S.W.L.

 (m)
D.D.L.

 (m)
Yield

 (L/s)
Hole
Depth

 (m)

Duration
 (hr)

Salinity
 (mg/L)

10.00 10.50 0.50 Unknown 33.50  0.10 12.00  1300.00
29.00 30.00 1.00 Unknown   0.40 32.00  1155.00

101.00 102.00 1.00 Unknown   0.25 104.00  830.00
114.00 115.00 1.00 Unknown   1.13 116.00  545.00
125.00 126.00 1.00 Unknown   0.63 128.00  320.00
139.00 140.00 1.00 Unknown   2.00 142.00  358.00

 
Drillers Log
From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Thickness

 (m)
Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

0.00 4.50 4.50 CLAY Clay  



17/01/2019 https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw105137.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?154769…

https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw105137.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?1547699866961&1547… 2/2

4.50 102.00 97.50 SHALE Shale  
102.00 114.00 12.00 FINE SANDSTONE Invalid Code  
114.00 134.00 20.00 SANDSTONE COARSE Sandstone  
134.00 138.00 4.00 SHALE Shale  
138.00 144.00 6.00 SANDSTONE WHITE COARSE Sandstone  

 
Remarks

03/12/2004: Previous Lic No: 10BL162563
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*** End of GW105137 ***
 
 

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of this data. The data
is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and

using this data.



17/01/2019 https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw061541.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?154770…

https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw061541.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?1547700014192&1547… 1/2

WaterNSW
Work Summary

GW061541

Licence: Licence Status:
    

Authorised Purpose(s):
Intended Purpose(s): STOCK, DOMESTIC

    
Work Type: Bore open thru rock   

Work Status:   
Construct.Method: Rotary Air   

Owner Type: Private   
    

Commenced Date: Final Depth: 71.90 m
Completion Date: 01/03/1986 Drilled Depth: 71.90 m

    
Contractor Name: (None)   

Driller:   
Assistant Driller:   

    
Property: Standing Water Level

(m):
GWMA: Salinity Description: Good

GW Zone: Yield (L/s):
 
Site Details

Site Chosen By:
      

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: CAMDEN MITTAGONG L1 DP605488 (32)

Licensed:
      

Region: 10 - Sydney South Coast CMA Map: 8928-1N   
River Basin: 212 - HAWKESBURY RIVER Grid Zone: Scale:

Area/District:
      

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6179102.000 Latitude: 34°30'10.3"S
Elevation Source: (Unknown) Easting: 264689.000 Longitude: 150°26'13.2"E

      
GS Map: - MGA Zone: 56 Coordinate Source: GD.,ACC.MAP

 
Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement of Gravel
Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Outside
Diameter

 (mm)

Inside
Diameter

 (mm)

Interval Details

1 1 Casing P.V.C. -0.30 13.40 152   Driven into Hole

 
Water Bearing Zones
From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Thickness

 (m)
WBZ Type S.W.L.

 (m)
D.D.L.

 (m)
Yield

 (L/s)
Hole
Depth

 (m)

Duration
 (hr)

Salinity
 (mg/L)

33.80 34.10 0.30 Fractured   0.03    
38.70 39.00 0.30 Fractured   0.04    
56.40 56.70 0.30 Fractured   0.06    
65.20 65.50 0.30 Fractured 13.70  0.06    

 
Drillers Log
From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Thickness

 (m)
Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

0.00 0.30 0.30 Topsoil Topsoil  
0.30 2.74 2.44 Clay Clay  
2.74 4.57 1.83 Clay Shaley Clay  
4.57 14.33 9.76 Shale Soft Shale  



17/01/2019 https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw061541.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?154770…

https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw061541.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?1547700014192&1547… 2/2

14.33 18.90 4.57 Shale Shale  
18.90 19.20 0.30 Basalt Soft Basalt  
19.20 19.51 0.31 Shale Shale  
19.51 25.30 5.79 Siltstone Siltstone  
25.30 71.93 46.63 Shale Water Supply Shale  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*** End of GW061541 ***
 
 

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of this data. The data
is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and

using this data.



17/01/2019 https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw035484.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?154770…

https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw035484.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?1547700085018&1547… 1/2

WaterNSW
Work Summary

GW035484

Licence: Licence Status:
    

Authorised Purpose(s):
Intended Purpose(s): STOCK, DOMESTIC

    
Work Type: Bore open thru rock   

Work Status:   
Construct.Method: Rotary   

Owner Type: Private   
    

Commenced Date: Final Depth: 126.40 m
Completion Date: 01/07/1973 Drilled Depth: 126.50 m

    
Contractor Name: (None)   

Driller:   
Assistant Driller:   

    
Property: Standing Water Level

(m):
GWMA: Salinity Description:

GW Zone: Yield (L/s):
 
Site Details

Site Chosen By:
      

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: CAMDEN MITTAGONG 32

Licensed:
      

Region: 10 - Sydney South Coast CMA Map: 8928-1N   
River Basin: 212 - HAWKESBURY RIVER Grid Zone: Scale:

Area/District:
      

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6178748.000 Latitude: 34°30'22.3"S
Elevation Source: (Unknown) Easting: 265336.000 Longitude: 150°26'38.2"E

      
GS Map: - MGA Zone: 56 Coordinate Source: GD.,ACC.MAP

 
Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement of Gravel
Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Outside
Diameter

 (mm)

Inside
Diameter

 (mm)

Interval Details

1 1 Casing Threaded Steel -0.30 14.00 152   Cemented

 
Water Bearing Zones
From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Thickness

 (m)
WBZ Type S.W.L.

 (m)
D.D.L.

 (m)
Yield

 (L/s)
Hole
Depth

 (m)

Duration
 (hr)

Salinity
 (mg/L)

54.20 55.70 1.50 Consolidated 5.40  2.27    
115.80 120.30 4.50 Consolidated 11.20  4.55    

 
Drillers Log
From

 (m)
To

 (m)
Thickness

 (m)
Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

0.00 0.30 0.30 Soil Soil  
0.30 3.35 3.05 Clay Clay  
3.35 27.43 24.08 Shale Grey Shale  

27.43 30.48 3.05 Shale Light Grey Sandy Shale  
30.48 33.52 3.04 Shale Grey Sandy Shale  
33.52 51.81 18.29 Shale Grey Shale  



17/01/2019 https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw035484.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?154770…

https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/wgen/users/ac4a898d29d8464ead9eb9c3252e56af/gw035484.agagpf_org.wsr.htm?1547700085018&1547… 2/2

51.81 55.77 3.96 Sandstone Light Grey Hard Fractured
Water Supply

Sandstone  

55.77 97.53 41.76 Shale Grey Shale  
97.53 103.63 6.10 Shale Dark Shale  

103.63 124.96 21.33 Sandstone White Sugary Water Supply Sandstone  
124.96 126.49 1.53 Sandstone Grey Hard Fine Sandstone  
97.53 103.63 6.10 Sandstone Bands Sandstone  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*** End of GW035484 ***
 
 

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of this data. The data
is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and

using this data.
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Title Deed Search Results 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 

ABN: 36 092 724 251                                                  Level 14, 135 King Street, Sydney  
Ph: 02 9099 7400                                                   Sydney 2000 
(Ph: 0412 199 304)                                                                                                                    GPO Box 4103 Sydney NSW 2001 
                                DX 967 Sydney                  

Email: mark.groll@infotrack.com.au  1 

Summary of Owners Report 
 
LRS NSW            Sydney 

 
Address: - 21 Boardman Avenue, South Bowral  

 
 

Description: - Lot 104 D.P. 1240498 
 

 
Date of Acquisition and 
term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
21.02.1913 
(1913 to 1950) Richard Whatman (Farmer) Vol 798 Fol 80 

21.11.1950 
(1950 to 1950) 

Ethel Helena Emeline Whatman (Widow) 
(Transmission Application not investigated Vol 798 Fol 80 

21.11.1950 
(1950 to 1952) Albert Edward Whatman (Dairy Farmer) Vol 798 Fol 80 

29.08.1952 
(1952 to 1954) 

Henry Herbert Beattie (Estate Agent) 
Bernice Agnes Beattie (Married Woman) Vol 798 Fol 80 

28.061.1954 
(1954 to 1955) 

Arthur Friendship Hinton (Dairy Farmer) 
Phyllis Elwyn Hinton (Married Woman) 

Vol 798 Fol 80 
Now 
Vol 6930 Fol 210 

16.09.1955 
(1955 to 1958) Anthony Ian McMillan (Farmer) Vol 6930 Fol 210 

25.11.1958 
(1958 to 1959) 

Bernard John Ryan (Farmer) 
Alice Pye (Married Woman) 

Vol 6930 Fol 210 
Now 
Vol 7642 Fol’s 104 & 105 

06.10.1959 
(1959 to 1960) Baker’s Investments Pty Limited 

Vol 7642 Fol’s 104 & 105 
Now 
Vol 7927 Fol 184 

16.05.1960 
(1960 to 1969) Bruce Albert Whatman (Farmer) Vol 7927 Fol 184 

24.10.1969 
(1969 to 1977) Clive Wesley Staff (Cattle Dealer) Vol 7927 Fol 184 

15.04.1977 
(1977 to 2016) 

Clewer Nominees Pty Limited 
Matite Pty Limited 

Vol 7927 Fol 184 
Now 
104/1085033 

23.12.2016 
(2016 to date) # KRB Property Holdings Pty Limited 

104/1085033 
Now 
104/240498 

 
Denotes current registered proprietor 
 
Leases: - 
• 03.07.1940 to Ernest James Gillespie (Dairyman) – expired 05.03.1951 
 
Easements: - NIL 
 

 
Yours Sincerely, 
Mark Groll 
18 January 2019 
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Historical Aerial Photographs 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Project No. 89492.00 Historical Aerial Photograph - 1963

Proposed Senior Living Development, 21 Boardman Road South
Client: KRB Property Holdings Pty Ltd

Drawing No. 2

Date: 16 Jan 2019 Revision 0

Approximate Site Location



Project No. 89492.00 Historical Aerial Photograph - 1972

Proposed Senior Living Development, 21 Boardman Road South
Client: KRB Property Holdings Pty Ltd

Drawing No. 3

Date: 16 Jan 2019 Revision 0

Approximate Site Location



Project No. 89492.00 Historical Aerial Photograph - 1982

Proposed Senior Living Development, 21 Boardman Road South
Client: KRB Property Holdings Pty Ltd

Drawing No. 4

Date: 16 Jan 2019 Revision 0

Approximate Site Location



Project No. 89492.00 Historical Aerial Photograph - 2006

Proposed Senior Living Development, 21 Boardman Road South
Client: KRB Property Holdings Pty Ltd

Drawing No. 5

Date: 16 Jan 2019 Revision 0

Approximate Site Location



Project No. 89492.00 Historical Aerial Photograph - 2014

Proposed Senior Living Development, 21 Boardman Road South
Client: KRB Property Holdings Pty Ltd

Drawing No. 6

Date: 16 Jan 2019 Revision 0

Approximate Site Location



Project No. 89492.00 Historical Aerial Photograph - 2018

Proposed Senior Living Development, 21 Boardman Road South
Client: KRB Property Holdings Pty Ltd

Drawing No. 7

Date: 16 Jan 2019 Revision 0

Approximate Site Location
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Safework NSW Search 
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Section 149 (2&5)Planning Certificates 
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